outstanding throughout the year. Interest rate sensitivity analyses are reported to

the management by applying a variance of 0.5% above and below. This variance

conforms with the management's expectation about the possible and reasonable

range of interest rate variation.

If the interest rate had increased the Group's interest  0.5%, decreased by /

 thousand and$70,213 NT decreased by /expenses would have increased

 30,ptember for the nine months ended Se respectively, thousand,$55,558 NT

After taking  with all other variable factors remaining constant. 2024, and 2025

net profit would have decreased or increased  capitalized interest into account,

This is mainly  respectively. thousand, $11,969NT NT$14,541 thousand and by

due to the Group's borrowing at variable rates.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of Run Long Construction Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

(continued)

32

2) Other market price risk

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the sensitivity analyses

for the changes in the securities price at the reporting date were performed using

the same basis for the profit and loss as illustrated below:

For the nine

months ended

September

30, 2025

For the nine

months ended

September

30, 2024

Price of Securities at Reporting Date

Other

Comprehensive

Income after Tax

Other

Comprehensive

Income after Tax

 10% increase  $ 74,627  79,638

 10% decrease ( $ 74,627 ) ( 79,638 )

(iv) Information of fair value

1) Valuation techniques for financial instruments measured at fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or

loss, and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income is

measured on a recurring basis.  The carrying amount and fair value of the Group's

financial assets and liabilities, including the information on fair value hierarchy

were as follows; however, except as described in the following paragraphs, for

financial instruments not measured at fair value whose carrying amount is